

# THE HEAVY ENGINEERING RESEARCH LEVY ACT AMENDMENT ORDER 1989

# PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

### ORDER IN COUNCIL

At Wellington this 10th day of April 1989

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 4 (4) of the Heavy Engineering Research Levy Act 1978, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

# **ORDER**

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Heavy Engineering Research Levy Act Amendment Order 1989.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Column 2 of Third Schedule to Act amended—(1) Column 2 of the Third Schedule to the Heavy Engineering Research Levy Act 1978 is hereby amended by omitting the statistical key code numbers and descriptions that appear opposite the Customs Tariff item number 7217.11.00 in Column 1, and substituting the following statistical key code numbers and descriptions:

"... Welding wire:

"41B .... Less than 0.9 mm in diameter

"43j .... 0.9 mm or more, but less than 1.6 mm in diameter "45e .... 1.6 mm or more, but less than 2.5 mm in diameter

1989/83	Heavy Engineering Research Levy Act Amendment Order 1989	31
"47A "51k "53F "55B "57J "59e	2.5 mm or more, but less than 3.55 mm in diameter 3.55 mm or more, but less than 4.5 mm in diameter 4.5 mm or more, but less than 6 mm in diameter 6 mm or more, but less than 7.5 mm in diameter 7.5 mm or more, but less than 11.5 mm in diameter 11.5 mm or more in diameter.	

# 

# EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order amends certain statistical key code numbers and descriptions in Column 2 of the Third Schedule to the Heavy Engineering Research Levy Act 1978 so that those numbers and descriptions accord with amendments made to the Customs Tariff.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette:* 13 April 1989. This order is administered in the Department of Scientific and Industrial Research.